
AB
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 1 APRIL 2015
1.30 PM

Council Chamber - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Application for New Premises Licence - Rylass Ltd, 489A Lincoln 
Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PE

3 - 38

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: P Thacker (Chairman), P Hiller (Vice Chairman) and Davidson

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack





LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 3

1 APRIL 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officers: 
Donna Hall, Public Protection Manager 
Terri Martin, Licensing Regulatory Officer

Tel: 453514
Tel. 453561

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE  

APPLICANT: Rylass Ltd

REFERENCE NO: 070898

PREMISES: Rylass Ltd, 489A Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PE 

GLOSSARY 
[...]
hin the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance 
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the 
Operating Schedule. 

4.5 A ‘Notice’  was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory 
Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005.  A copy of this notice is attached at Appendix F on Page 
35.

5. REPRESENTATIONS 

5.1 Summary of issues raised 

 Application falls within the Cumulative Impact (CI) Area, an area identified within the 
Councils Statement of Licensing Policy as already saturated with licensed premises.

 A further off licence is likely to add to the existing crime and anti-social behaviour 
fuelled by alcohol in the area, which is subject to a significant concentration of licensed 
premises.

 Evidence exists of the negative impact on the licensing objectives caused by alcohol, 
and the ease and availability of low cost alcohol which is purchased and abused in this 
locality.

 Application did not address the CI policy and does not demonstrate that it would not 
contribute towards issues already experienced.

6. MEDIATION

6.1 Mediation in relation to this application would not be appropriate.  The adoption of a 
Cumulative Impact Policy creates a rebuttable presumption to refuse when relevant 
representations are received.  Therefore it is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine 
whether or not to depart from this policy.

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES : 

7.1 Crime and disorder

 CCTV must be installed and cover the inside and outside of the premises. It must be 
capable of holding recordings for 31 days and be available on request to a suitably 
authorised officer.

 Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted so that they 
are clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises.

 All employees/staff will receive initial and regular six monthly refresher training with regard 
to the conditions attached to the premises licence and the law, specifically to the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the four objectives. All training will be recorded and up to date training 
records of all training given by and to whom, will be maintained at the premises and 
produced and made available for immediate inspection upon request by an authorised 
officer.

4



 Any incidents of crime and disorder will be recorded in an incident register, which will be 
produced and made available for immediate inspection upon request by an authorised 
officer.

 No persons will be allowed to remain on the premises if they are displaying any signs 
violence or drunkenness through speech, manner or tone, or their disposition or steadiness 
on their feet.

7.2 Prevention of Public Nuisance

 Staff/employees of the premises will actively discourage and prevent anyone congregating, 
drinking or causing a disturbance outside the premises.

 Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where noise will be audible to 
neighbouring properties must not occur between 23:00 and 07:00 hours.

 Arrangements must be in place to ensure that waste collection contractors do not collect 
refuse between 23:00 and 07:00 hours

 An adequate number of suitable (lidded) receptacles shall be provided to receive and store 
refuse from the premises/site.

 Music played at the premises shall be background only.  
For the purposes of this condition, ‘background’ means music that is inconspicuous i.e. it is 
possible to hold a conversation at normal volume with the music playing.

7.3 Protection of children from harm

 Any person who appears to be under the age of 25 will be challenged to produce 
identification prior to being allowed to purchase alcohol.  Only identification bearing a 
photograph, date of birth, and either a holograph
[...]
  yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/peterborough/apply-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD 
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION 
WITH THIS APPLICATION

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Next >

19

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/peterborough/apply-1


This page is intentionally left blank

20



 
 
From: Mantas Bagociunas  
Sent: 25 February 2015 14:26 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Rylass Limited, 489A Lincoln Road, Peterborough 

 

 

Dear Licensing Team, 
 
I had no idea that the premise falls within the Council’s Cumulative Impact (CI) area for alcohol 
licensing, as I was writing my application by my self. 
 
I would like to add these to my four licensing objectives 

 As I mentioned in my application my premises is monitored by CCTV internally and externally. 
All recordings are available on request for 30 days 

 The premises licence holder will be on duty at the premises at most times that the premises are 
open to the public.  

 Internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public safety objective 

 Customers will be asked not to stand around loudly talking in the street outside the premises. 
Customers will not be admitted to premises above opening hours.  

 All employees of the premises will receive initial and regular 6 monthly refresher training by the 
premises licence holder with regards to the conditions attached to the premises licence and the 
law in relation to the Licensing Act 2003. All training will be recorded and up to date training 
records of all training given and by/to whom, will be maintained at the premises and produced 
and made available for immediate inspection upon request. 

 Any incidents of crime and disorder will be recorded in an incident register which will be 
produced and made available for immediate inspection upon request by the Police 

 No persons will be allowed to enter or remain on the premises if they are displaying any signs 
of drunkenness through speech, manner or tone, or their disposition or steadiness on their feet  

 Any persons who appear to be under the age of 25 will be challenged to produce identification 
prior to being allowed to purchase alcohol. The only acceptable forms of customer identification 
will be a valid passport, valid photo ID driving licence or a PASS approved document.  

 The fact that Challenge 25 is in operation will be displayed inside the premises, at the main 
entrance to the premises and through any advertising, any literature, notices or websites 
promoting the premises. 

 

Regards 

 

Mantas Bagociunas 
 

21

aac536_9
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX C



This page is intentionally left blank

22



Darren / Teri 
Please find attached Police reps in relation to 489a Lincoln Road premises license application. If 
there are any issues please let me know.  I am working on some statistical information which I will 
submit as a supplementary in good time prior to any scheduled hearing. This is yet another ‘Off’ 
License in the CIA and I therefore believe the licensing sub-committee will need to review this one. 
Kind regards 
Grahame 
 
PC1572 Grahame Robinson 
Police Licensing Officer 
Safer Peterborough Partnership 
Floor 4 Bayard Place 
Broadway 
Peterborough 
PE1 1FZ 
 
Tel: 01733 424428 
Mob: 0792109503
[...]
Prevention of Crime and Disorder: 
 

1. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing 
pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions in particular facial recognition. 
Cameras shall encompass all entrances and exits to the premises, fire exits and all 
area where the sale / supply of alcohol occur. A camera will be positioned outside the 
premises covering the shop frontage. 
  

2. CCTV equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and 
date stamped. Recordings must be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept 
for a period of 28 days. 

 

25



3 | P a g e  
 

3. The Premises License Holder must ensure at all times a Designated Premises 
Supervisor or appointed member of staff is capable and competent at downloading 
CCTV footage in a recordable format and hand this footage over to the Police / Local 
Authority on demand. 
 

4. The recording equipment and discs / usb pen drives shall be kept in a secure 
environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible named individual. 
 

5. An operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by signature, indicating 
the system has been checked and is compliant, in the event of any failings of the 
system actions taken are to be recorded. 
 

6. In the event of a technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises License Holder 
/ Designated Premises Supervisor must report the failure to the Police or local 
authority immediately. 
 

7. Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted so that 
they are clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises. 

 
8. Staff training in relation to identifying and preventing sales of alcohol to any person 

who is, or appears to be drunk should be undertaken on a monthly basis. This training, 
together with on-going training to prevent underage sales (Challenge 25) should be 
recorded in a written format and be available to an authorised officer upon demand. 
 

9. A refusals log will be maintained on a daily basis recording all refused attempted 
purchases of alcohol. 

 
10. No alcoholic drinks will be purchased by the store owners or staff from sellers calling 

at the store. 
 

11. All invoices (originals or copies) for all alcoholic goods for retail sale on the premises 
will be kept at the licensed premises and made available to Police, Council and HMRC 
Officers upon request. 
 

12. A strict stock control system will be introduced so that the licensee can quickly identify 
where and when alcoholic drinks have been purchased. 
 

13. A ultra-violet light will be available and maintained at the store for the purpose of 
checking the UK Duty Stamp on all spirits as soon as practical after they have been 
purchased. 
 

14. If any spirits bought by the company have UK Duty Stamps that do not fluoresce under 
ultra-violet light, or are otherwise suspicious, the licensee shall identify the supplier to 
the Trading Standards department and HMRC as soon as possible. 
 

15. No single or double vessels of Beer, Lager or Cider above 6.5% Abv (alcohol content) 
will be offered for sale in the premises. 

 
 
Promote Public Safety -  
 

16. An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials shall be 
available on the premises. 
 

17. Valid Public liability Insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the schedule shall 
be available for inspection by an authorised officer on request. 

26



4 | P a g e  
 

 
18. No person will be allowed to enter or leave the licensed premises (as defined by the 

plan) with an open vessel of alcohol and the licensee will actively discourage and 
prevent anyone congregating or drinking outside the premises. 

 
The Protection of Children from Harm –  
 

19. Signage will be prominently placed within the premises advertising the fact that the 
premises operate the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative. 

 
20. Any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a personal 

licence holder must ask for a photo ID proof of age where they have reason to believe 
that the individual may be less than 21 years of age. 
 

21. A refusal log will be accurately maintained on every refusal made in relation to the 
attempted purchase of alcohol by a juvenile or intoxicated person. 

 
 
Kind regards 
 
 

Grahame Robinson 
Police Constable 1572 
Licensing Officer 
Northern District 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Tel: 01733 424438  
Email: grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk 
Mobile: 07921095030 
 

 

27

mailto:grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk


The Licensing Team 
Peterborough City Council 
Bayard Place 
Peterborough 
 
3rd March 2015 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
 
Application for a Premises License 070896 
 
Reference:   Rylass Ltd 
 
Premises Address: 489a Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PE 
 
 
I am the Chair of Millfield & New England Regeneration Partnership 
(MANERP) which represents residents who live in the Millfield and New 
England areas of Peterborough. The reason for writing is to request that the 
application for a Premises License be refused. 
 
The Millfield and New England area of Peterborough has had for several 
years a history of anti-social behaviour fuelled by alcohol and drug abuse.  
This has been exacerbated by the rapid growth of a number of outlets retailing 
alcohol by means of “off-sales.”  The area is also within the boundary of the 
“Can-Do” initiative which has brought together the city council, police, NHS, 
Resident Associations and other partner agencies to jointly combat the 
serious issues being faced in this area. 
 
The whole area is very sensitive and volatile because of the ease of access to 
the purchase of alcohol often sold at a low price in order to attract customers 
or be competitive. The area also falls within a Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
As the Millfield and New England area has a phenomenal number of outlets 
selling alcohol “off-sales” (around the mid-seventy plus mar
[...]
Illfield and New England Regeneration Partnership).  Where representations are 
received and not withdrawn, the application is determined by the licensing sub-committee.  The date 
for this hearing has been set for 1st April at 1pm. 

  

I look forward to receiving your prompt reply regarding the proposed conditions.   

  

If you have any questions regarding the process, please don’t hesitate in contacting me direct. 

  

Kind regards 

  

Terri Martin 

Regulatory Officer (Licensing) 

Peterborough City Council 

Governance Directorate 

1st Floor 

31

mailto:terri.martin@peterborough.gov.uk
aac536_11
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX E



Bayard Place 

Broadway 

Peterborough 

PE1 1FD 

01733 453561 

terri.martin@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

 

From: Pocock Dorothy  
Sent: 24 February 2015 09:59 

To: Licensing 
Subject: FW: Licensing Act 2003  

 Dear  Mr Bagociunas and Licensing 

 With regards to the attached application Pollution Control would recommend the following 
conditions are attached to the licence: 

  

1.       Music played at the premises shall be background only. 

For the purposes of this condition, ‘background’ means music that is inconspicuous i.e. it is possible 
to hold a conversation at normal volume with the music playing. 

  

2.       Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where noise will be audible to 

neighbouring properties must not occur between 23:00 and 07:00 hours.  

  

3.       Arrangements must be in place to ensure that waste collection contractors do not 

collect refuse between 23:00 and 07:00 hours.  

  

4.       An adequate number of suitable (lidded) receptacles shall be provided to receive 

and store refuse from the premises/site. 

  

Additionally, it should be noted that the premise falls within the Council’s Cumulative Impact (CI) 
area for alcohol licensing. This is essentially outlined by section 11.6 of the statement of Licensing 
Policy: 

32

mailto:terri.martin@peterborough.gov.uk


 11.6 This s

Minutes of the meeting


AB
Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 1, April 2015

RECORD OF DECISION

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received.

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest.

3. Application Application of Premises Licence – Rylass Ltd, 489A Lincoln Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 2PE

3.1 Application Reference MAU 070898

3.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor Thacker (Chairman)
Councillor Hiller
Councillor Davidson

3.3 Officers Terri Martin , Regulatory Officer – Licensing
Nigel Joseph  , Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
Karen S Dunleavy , Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the Sub-
Committee 

3.4 Applicant Rylass Ltd, 489A Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PE

3.5 Nature of Application Application Type

Application for a new premises licence.

Authorisations and Times Applied for:

 Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises

Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 22.00

 Hours premises are open to the public

Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 22.00

Authorisations and Times Applied for after mediation

 Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises

Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 18.00

Summary of New Premises Licence Application 

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 
application for a new premises licence for Rylass Ltd, 489A Lincoln Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 2PE, which had attracted representations in objection to 
the application, the Licensing Authority was required to hold a hearing.



A summary of the issues raised within the representations included:

 The application fell within the Cumulative Impact (CI) Area, an area 
identified within the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy as already 
saturated with licensed premises;

 A further off licence was likely to add to the existing crime and anti-
social behaviour fuelled by alcohol in the area, which had been 
subject to a significant concentration of licensed premises;

 Evidence exists of the negative impact on the licensing objectives 
caused by alcohol, and the ease and availability of low cost alcohol 
which was purchased and abused in the locality; and 

 The application did not address the CI policy and did not demonstrate 
that it would not contribute towards issues already experienced.

3.6 Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made

3.7 1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
3.8 2. The Protection of Children from Harm;

3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
4. The Protection of Public Safety.

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present

Applicant / Responsible Authority

The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority. 

Responsible Authorities

PC Grahame Robinson, who was present on behalf of Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary.

Other Persons

Brian Gascoyne, who was present on behalf of Millfield and New England 
Regeneration Partnership (MANERP).

Applicant/Representative

Mr Matas Bagociunas, the Applicant was in attendance and the Applicant’s 
representative, Simon Milburn. 

3.8   Oral representations The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application.

Applicant’s Representative

The Applicant’s representative Mr Simon Milburn addressed the Sub-
Committee. The key points raised during his address, and following 
questions from the Sub-Committee were as follows:

 The Applicant had opened a small groceries store, which offered 
organic products;

 There had been a two year lease taken out by the Applicant;
 Due to the niche market of products offered, the Applicant’s business 

had been slower than preferred;
 The application was not aimed to offer the sale of cheap alcohol;
 The Applicant had submitted the application in ignorance of the 

Cumulative Impact Area)  CIA;



 The Applicant was fully aware and understood the issues highlighted 
within the representations;

 There had been two premises licence applications made in the area 
since 2013 for the sale of alcohol;

 The Applicant was mindful of the Licensing Objectives;
 The Applicant had reconsidered his application and had submitted a 

number of additional proposals on the licensing restrictions included 
within Appendix 1;

 The Applicant had taken on board the suggested additional conditions 
submitted by the Cambridgeshire Constabulary at Appendix 1 and 
had offered further enhancements such as the non-refrigeration of 
alcohol products and the storage of CCTV discs in a safe; 

 The applicant wished to provide an all-round organic service, the sale 
of alcohol was intended to provide a boost to sales.  However, a 
limited range of alcohol products would be made available, but would 
not necessarily be of organic origin;

 The condition in terms of the sale volume restrictions for alcohol was 
intended to deter customers that wished to purchase more than one 
single vessel;

 The applicant had undertaken a number of refurbishments to the 
premises and wished to see through his investment despite the two 
year lease remaining on the premises; and

 The applicant could not stop regular drinkers of the nearby park 
frequenting the Rylass premises, however, he was fully aware of his 
responsibility under the licensing law and understood that the sale of 
alcohol would be scrutinised.  

Responsible Authority – Cambridgeshire Constabulary

 Recent crime statistics had reduced in the area and was anticipated 
to continue to fall due to the Community Impact Policy in place and 
Operation Can-Do; 

 In light of the amended conditions put forward by the Applicant, the 
responsible authority had nothing further to add to their 
representation and would probably not have objected to the 
application;

 There were two premises, Mini Market and Hypermarket on Lincoln 
Road, which had been granted licences within the area, which had 
not contributed to the Cumulative Impact issues; and

 The enhanced conditions put forward by the Applicant had satisfied 
the Police that there were robust measures to grant the licence. 

Other Persons – Mr Gascoyne

 Recent Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) reports with regards to the park 
had raised concerns for MANERP;

 The Applicant had indicated that he would be in control of the 
business on a long-term basis which was positive; and 

 In light of the Cambridgeshire Constabulary reconsidered 
representation, MANERP was mindful to withdraw the representation 
made subject to the implementation of the stated conditions.

.
Summing Up

All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions and 
included the following:



 Mr Milburn reiterated that the Applicant would not sell single or double 
vessels of Alcohol; and

 Given the Applicant’s apparent financial commitment, he intended to 
strive to run a successful business despite the two year lease; and

 PC Grahame Robinson commented that the submission of additional 
conditions by the Applicant was encouraging and would remain in 
place for any new premises holder, should the licence be granted.

3.10   Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration 

Applicant 

Consideration was given to the Application from Mr Matas Bagociunas and 
the additional conditions attached to the Sub-Committee report. 

Responsible Authorities

Consideration was given to the written submissions and conditions attached 
to the Sub-Committee report from Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

Other Persons

Consideration was given to the written submissions attached to the Sub-
Committee report from Mr Gasgoyne (MANERP).

3.11   Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1

Whether the application would further support the ‘Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ Licensing Objective.

Issue 2

Whether the application would further support the ‘Protection of Children 
from Harm’ Licensing Objective.

Issue 3

Whether the application would further support ‘Public Safety’ Licensing 
Objective.

Issue 4

Whether the application would further support the ‘Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

3.11   4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:-

During its deliberations, the Sub-Committee considered the various options 
available, including:

• Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for;
• Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to 

promote the licensing objectives);
• Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and



• Decide to refuse to grant  the licence.

The Sub-Committee also gave consideration to the additional conditions 
submitted by the Applicant, Mr Bagociunas to compliment his original 
application, in addition to the Pollution Control Conditions agreed.

In addition, the Applicant, also agreed to accept all of the Police conditions 
submitted within their representation with the addition of:

I. Recording equipment and discs would be stored in a safe;
II. A specific wholesale supplier, would be utilised for the purchase of 

alcohol stock;
III. A limited range of alcohol would be provided; 
IV. Would not sell any beer, larger or cider above 6.5% abv;
V. There would not be sale of refrigerated alcohol whatsoever;
VI. That alcohol would be kept behind the service counter;
VII.  Alcohol would be covered up outside of the sale of alcohol time 

restrictions;
VIII. No special offers on the sale of alcohol would be provided;
IX.  There would be no shop frontage advertisement of the sale of 

alcohol products; and
X. The sale of alcohol would to be restricted to 10:00am to 6:00pm to 

replace the original application times of 10:00am to 10:00pm.

The Sub-Committee has also placed great emphasis to a more positive 
attitude to the application from both the Police and MANERP in light of the 
additional conditions offered by the Applicant, with MANERP expressly 
withdrawing their objection and the apparent withdrawal of the Police 
objection.

The Sub-Committee noted and listened carefully to the representations made 
to the Committee and considered para 11.5, 11.6 and 11.7 of the Council’s 
special policy with regard to Cumulative effect. The Sub-Committee  agreed 
that granting this licence subject to the specified conditions would not add to 
the Cumulative Impact on the Licensing Objectives and therefore agreed to 
GRANT the licence for the premises, known as Rylass Ltd, 489A Lincoln 
Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PE subject to the conditions at Appendix 1.

Any party in objection to the decision may appeal to the Peterborough 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving this formal notice at:

Peterborough Court House, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1ED. Tel No. 
0845 3100575. There is a fee to pay.

    Chairman - Start 1:30pm – Finish 3:30pm



APPENDIX 1

Cambridgeshire Police Conditions:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing 
pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions in particular facial recognition. 
Cameras shall encompass all entrances and exits to the premises, fire exits and all 
area where the sale / supply of alcohol occur. A camera will be positioned outside the 
premises covering the shop frontage.
 

2. CCTV equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and 
date stamped. Recordings must be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept 
for a period of 28 days.

3. The Premises License Holder must ensure at all times a Designated Premises 
Supervisor or appointed member of staff is capable and competent at downloading 
CCTV footage in a recordable format and hand this footage over to the Police / Local 
Authority on demand.

4. The recording equipment and discs / usb pen drives shall be kept in a secure 
environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible named individual.

5. An operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by signature, indicating 
the system has been checked and is compliant, in the event of any failings of the 
system actions taken are to be recorded.

6. In the event of a technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises License Holder 
/ Designated Premises Supervisor must report the failure to the Police or local 
authority immediately.

7. Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted so that 
they are clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises.

8. Staff training in relation to identifying and preventing sales of alcohol to any person 
who is, or appears to be drunk should be undertaken on a monthly basis. This training, 
together with on-going training to prevent underage sales (Challenge 25) should be 
recorded in a written format and be available to an authorised officer upon demand.

9. A refusals log will be maintained on a daily basis recording all refused attempted 
purchases of alcohol.

10. No alcoholic drinks will be purchased by the store owners or staff from sellers calling 
at the store.

11. All invoices (originals or copies) for all alcoholic goods for retail sale on the premises 
will be kept at the licensed premises and made available to Police, Council and HMRC 
Officers upon request.

12. A strict stock control system will be introduced so that the licensee can quickly identify 
where and when alcoholic drinks have been purchased.

13. A ultra-violet light will be available and maintained at the store for the purpose of 
checking the UK Duty Stamp on all spirits as soon as practical after they have been 
purchased.



14. If any spirits bought by the company have UK Duty Stamps that do not fluoresce under 
ultra-violet light, or are otherwise suspicious, the licensee shall identify the supplier to 
the Trading Standards department and HMRC as soon as possible.

15. No single or double vessels of Beer, Lager or Cider above 6.5% Abv (alcohol content) 
will be offered for sale in the premises.

Promote Public Safety

16. An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials shall be 
available on the premises.

17. Valid Public liability Insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the schedule shall 
be available for inspection by an authorised officer on request.

18. No person will be allowed to enter or leave the licensed premises (as defined by the 
plan) with an open vessel of alcohol and the licensee will actively discourage and 
prevent anyone congregating or drinking outside the premises.

The Protection of Children from Harm

19. Signage will be prominently placed within the premises advertising the fact that the 
premises operate the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative.

20. Any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a personal 
licence holder must ask for a photo ID proof of age where they have reason to believe 
that the individual may be less than 21 years of age.

21. A refusal log will be accurately maintained on every refusal made in relation to the 
attempted purchase of alcohol by a juvenile or intoxicated person.

Peterborough City Council – Pollution Control Conditions:
1. Music played at the premises shall be background only - For the purposes of this 

condition, ‘background’ means music that is inconspicuous i.e. it is possible to hold a 
conversation at normal volume with the music playing. 

2. Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where noise will be audible to 
neighbouring properties must not occur between 23:00 and 07:00 hours. 

3. Arrangements must be in place to ensure that waste collection contractors do not 
collect refuse between 23:00 and 07:00 hours. 

4. An adequate number of suitable (lidded) receptacles shall be provided to receive and 
store refuse from the premises/site.

The Applicant’s Supplementary Conditions:

1. The premises is monitored by CCTV internally and externally. All recordings are 
available on request for 30 days;

2. The premises licence holder will be on duty at the premises at most times that the 
premises are open to the public; 

3. Internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public safety objective;

4. Customers will be asked not to stand around loudly talking in the street outside the 
premises. Customers will not be admitted to premises above opening hours;



5. All employees of the premises will receive initial and regular six monthly refresher 
training by the premises licence holder with regards to the conditions attached to the 
premises licence and the law in relation to the Licensing Act 2003.  All training will be 
recorded and up to date training records of all training given and by/to whom, will be 
maintained at the premises and produced and made available for immediate 
inspection upon request;

6. Any incidents of crime and disorder will be recorded in an incident register which will 
be produced and made available for immediate inspection upon request by the 
Police;

7. No persons will be allowed to enter or remain on the premises if they are displaying 
any signs of drunkenness through speech, manner or tone, or their disposition or 
steadiness on their feet; 

8. Any persons who appear to be under the age of 25 will be challenged to produce 
identification prior to being allowed to purchase alcohol. The only acceptable forms of 
customer identification will be a valid passport, valid photo ID driving licence or a 
PASS approved document; and

9. Challenge 25 is in operation and will be displayed inside the premises, at the main 
entrance to the premises and through any advertising, any literature, notices 
or websites promoting the premises.


